

80006-5

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
SEATTLE, DIVISION I

RESIDENT ACTION COUNCIL,)	NO. 58260-7-I
)	
Plaintiff/Respondent)	APPELLANT'S
)	REPLY BRIEF
vs.)	
)	
SEATTLE HOUSING AUTHORITY)	
and TOM TIERNEY, Executive Director)	
of the Seattle Housing Authority, in his)	
Official Capacity,)	
)	
Defendant/Appellant)	
)	
)	

FILED
 COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
 STATE OF WASHINGTON
 2006 OCT -9 PM 1:09

Appeal From the King County Superior Court
Case No. 05-2-39110-3 SEA
The Honorable Suzanne M. Barnett

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,
SEATTLE HOUSING AUTHORITY

James E. Fearn, WSBA # 2959
 General Counsel for
 Defendants/Appellants Seattle
 Housing Authority and Tom Tierney

120 Sixth Avenue North
 Seattle, WA 98109-1028
 (206) 615-3570

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. <u>Respondent’s reliance upon City of Ladue v. Gilleo is misplaced.</u>	4
B. <u>Apartment doors are not the residents’ private property.</u>	8
C. <u>Nyer v. Munoz-Mendoza is inapplicable and irrelevant to this case.</u>	12
D. <u>Respondent confuses privacy rights and property rights.</u>	13
E. <u>Absent an agreement to the contrary, common areas are retained by the landlord.</u>	14
F. <u>No constitutional rights are abridged by the Housing Authority’s claim that it owns the apartment doors in its buildings.</u>	15
G. <u>Housing Authority property is public property to which the public fora analysis should be applied.</u>	19
H. <u>Housing Authority corridors, doors, and other common areas are a non-public forum.</u>	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Andrews v. McCutcheon</i> , 17 Wash.2d 340, 345-346, 135 P.2d 459 (1943)	8, 9, 14, 15, 16
<i>City of Bremerton v. Widell</i> , 146 Wash.2d 561, 51 P.3d 773 (2002)	8, 10
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43, 50, 56, 114 S.Ct. 2038 (1994).	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 16, 19, 22
<i>City of Seattle v. McCreedy</i> , 124 Wash.2d 300, 877 P.2d 686 (1994).	8, 10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788, 799-800, 105 S.Ct. 3439, 3447, 87 L.Ed.2d 567 (1985).	20
<i>Crowder v. Housing Authority of City of Atlanta</i> , 990 F.2d 586, 593 (C.A.11 1993)	8, 11, 19
<i>Daily v. New York City Housing Authority</i> , 221 F.Supp.2d 390, 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).	19, 20
<i>Daniel v. City of Tampa, Fla.</i> , 38 F.3d 546, 550 (11 th Cir. 1994).	19, 20, 21
<i>Desyllas v. Bernstine</i> , 351 F.3d 934, 944 (9 th Cir. 2003)	8, 11, 21, 22, 23
<i>de la O v. Housing Authority of City of El Paso, Tex.</i> , 417 F.3d 495, 503-505 (5 th Cir. 2005).	5, 6, 19, 20
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified School Dist. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 196 F.3d 964, 965 (1999)	21
La Fave, W. (1987). <i>Search & Seizure</i> § 8.5 at 298-99 (2 nd ed.).	10
<i>Leuch v. Dessert</i> , 137 Wash. 293, 295, 242 P. 14 (1926).	14, 15, 16
<i>Nyer v. Munoz-Mendoza</i> , 385 Mass. 184, 430 N.E.2d 1214 (1982).	12, 13
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 44, 103 S.Ct. 948, 74 L.Ed.2d 794 (1983)	21
<i>Pevey v. Skinner</i> , 116 Mass. 129 (1874).	13
<i>Travis v. Owego-Apalachin Sch. Dist.</i> , 927 F.2d 688, 691 (2d Cir. 1991)	20
<i>U.S. v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164, 171, 94 S.Ct. 988, 993, 39 L.Ed.2d 242 (1974)	10
<i>Vasquez v. HACEP</i> , 271 F.3d 198, 204 (5 th Cir. 2001).	19
